
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Corporate Parenting Board 
 
To: Councillors Looker (Chair), Runciman (Vice-Chair), 

Brooks, Cuthbertson, Fitzpatrick, Funnell, Gunnell and 
Wiseman 
 

Date: Monday, 22 September 2014 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any:  

 personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests  
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 

30 June 2014. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Board’s remit can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5pm the working day before the meeting, in this case 5pm on 
Friday 19 September 2014. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 



 

 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

4. Education of Looked After Children   (Pages 5 - 52) 
 The Head Teacher for the virtual school of looked after children 

has reviewed the education outcomes for children from Early 
Years, through key stages 1 to 4 and into education, training and 
employment. This progress report will inform members about key 
actions being considered to support the educational attainment 
for all looked after children. 
 

5. Corporate Parenting Events    
 There are several corporate parenting events planned both 

regionally and nationally during Autumn 2014. It is proposed that 
the council will send representation to all of the events drawn 
from looked after young people, elected members with Corporate 
Parenting roles, senior officers from the council and key staff with 
specific knowledge around the areas. Information about the 
events will be considered at the meeting. 
 

6. Work Plan for 2014-15   (Pages 53 - 54) 
 To consider the Board’s work plan for the current municipal year. 

 
7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers 
Name: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job-share) 
 
Contact Details: 
Telephone: (01904) 551031 
Email: catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board 

Date 30 June 2014 

Present Councillors Looker (Chair), Runciman (Vice-
Chair), Brooks, Cuthbertson, Fitzpatrick and 
Gunnell 

Apologies Councillors Funnell and Wiseman 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in relation to the business on the agenda or other general 
interests they might have had within the remit of the Board.   
 
Councillor Runciman declared a personal non prejudicial 
interest in agenda item 4.Good and Safe Placements – Reports 
regarding the Adoption and Fostering Service as a member of 
the City of York Council Fostering Panel. 
 
2. Minutes 
 
Resolved:   That the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Corporate Parenting Board held on 7 May 2014 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
4. Good and Safe placements - Reports regarding the 
adoption and fostering service  
 
Members considered a report that focused on the Looked After 
Children’s Strategy with specific reference to the achievement of 
good safe placements for looked after children. 

The following reports were also presented for Members 
consideration: 

  annual review of the adoption service, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 quarterly report of the fostering service for the period 
January to March 2014 and the  

 annual report of the adoption panel Chair  

The Service Manager for Placements and the Principal Adviser 
for Children’s Social Care provided detailed information in 
relation to performance improvements in both the adoption and 
fostering services during 2013/14.  

In answer to Members questions it was noted that: 

Adoption 

 A great deal of work was carried out with birth 
parents prior to adoption, e.g. pre-natal information 
to ensure that prospective parents had as much 
information as possible to ensure they could make 
an informed choic
[...]
 

Fostering 

 41 enhanced foster carers had been retained but a 
further 5-10 carers were still required 

 There had been 2 residential school placements for 
looked after children this year, it was confirmed that 
the quality of Ofsted judgements  at these schools 
was checked 

 Placements with independent fostering agencies had 
reduced, due to a lack of capacity, from 16 to 8, 
however this had now increased up to 14 due to 
local capacity of York foster carers 

 A supportive network was available for older looked 
after young people and care leavers, following 
GCSE’s, with trainer flats and supported living for 
18/19year olds, if required 

 The impact on the “bedroom tax” of looked after 
children and the discretions available depended on 
the individual circumstances of each case, the York 

Page 3



foster carers affected by the amendments have been 
supported to continue to foster  

Following further discussion it was 

Resolved:  That the reports be received and noted.  

Reason:      The Corporate Parenting Board undertakes an 
overview of the work with looked after children. 
Consideration of the annual reports will enable to 
scope for discussion about progress and future 
plans. 

 
5. Work Plan for 2014-15  
 
Consideration was given to the Boards work plan for the 2014-
15 municipal year, copies were circulated at the meeting, and 
attached to the online agenda. It was noted that Children’s 
Homes inspection reports would be emailed to Members. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the 

following addition and amendment: 
 

 22 September 2014 – Briefing Session with Tricia Head 
and Maxine Squire, prior to inspection of Children’s 
Services 

 

 2 February 2015 - Update from Service Manager and 
the elected Member with responsibility for visiting 
children’s homes (bring forward to 22 September 2014 
meeting) 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Board has a planned programme 

of work in place. 
 
6. Chairs Comments  
 
The Chair confirmed that, in view of changes in Committee 
membership, with the agreement of all members, future 
meetings would commence at 5.00pm.  
 
 
 

Cllr Looker, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Parenting Board 22 September 2014 
 
Report of the Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills 
 
Education of Looked After Children  
 

Summary 

1. The focus in this report is upon progress in relation to the education of 
looked after children. This is a major strand of the Looked After 
Children’s Strategy for 2012-15  

 Background 

2. Each local authority is required to appoint a senior teacher to act as a 
Head Teacher of the virtual school of looked after children. The Head 
Teacher of the virtual school works to support the education of looked 
after children and care leavers in their various settings. The role of head 
teacher of the virtual school is undertaken by Tricia Head, Head 
Teacher of Danesgate. A progress report about the attainment of looked 
after children is submitted for consideration (appendix A).  

Consultation  

3.  The Head Teacher of the virtual school works in collaboration with all 
the designated teachers for looked after children in York schools and in 
other local authorities, for those placed out of the city. The work of each 
of the officers reporting to the board is undertaken with consultation with 
service users e.g. looked after children and care leavers foster carers, 
adopters,. Feedback from Show Me That I Matter and I Matter Too 
(representatives of all looked after children) York Area Foster Carers 
Association, is regularly sought and incorporated into the service 
development.  

 Options 

4. There are no options for decision, as the information provided is 
intended to progress information sharing with  the Board about  the 
experience of looked after children. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

Analysis 

5. Not applicable 

Council Plan 

6. The Corporate Parenting Board will be ensuring that the work of 
partners for looked after children contributes to the aims of  

 The Children and Young People’s Plan  

 Building strong communities 

 Protecting vulnerable people  
 
Through the positive outcomes for looked after children , the aim is for 
them to be able to benefit from and contribute to 
 

 Get York moving 

 Create jobs and grow the economy 

 Protect the environment 
 

7. Implications 

Financial Not applicable 

Human Resources:  Not applicable 

Equalities:   Not applicable    

Legal: Not applicable 

Crime and Disorder: Not applicable 

Information Technology: Not applicable 

Property: Not applicable 

Other Not applicable 

Risk Management 
 

8. Not applicable 
 

 Recommendations 

9. It is recommended that the Board notes the progress report from the 
Head Teacher of the virtual school.  

Page 6



 

Reason: To ensure that all those involved with children and young 
people are collaborating to consolidate the arrangements for 
children’s education  and to improve in accordance with the 
Looked After Children’s Strategy 2012-15. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author:  
 
 
Howard Lovelady, Head of 
Service (Resources) 
Children’s Social Care, 
ACE 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report:  
 
Eoin Rush, Assistant Director 
 
 
 
 

Tel No. 555357 
 
 

Tel no 554212 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 11-9-14 

 

    
 

Specialist Implications Officer(s):Not applicable 
 
 

Wards Affected:   All X 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annex: 
Annex A - Education of Looked After Children Progress Report,  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A  

September Report to the Corporate Parenting Board 

Authors:  Tricia Head (Virtual School Head – VSH) 

Sarah Clarke (Virtual School Assistant Head – AVSH) 

 

Introduction and York context 

1.  Students in the Virtual School 

The City of York has a fluctuating cohort of school aged Looked After 

Children.  The Virtual School is made up of the whole cohort of school 

aged Looked After Children where York is the corporate parent but they 

may live and be educated anywhere.  In July that cohort was 169 5-16 

year olds, 69% are educated in York with 31% in a range of schools 

across the country.  

 Primary Secondary Total/% 

CYC LAC (5-16) 69               

(41%) 

100                

(59%) 

169     

(100%) 

Educated in York 

 

Educated OOA 

44               

(26%) 

25               

(15%) 

73                  

(43%) 

27                  

(16%) 

117      (69%) 

52       (31%) 

Mainstream in 

York 

42               

(25%) 

42                  

(25%) 

84       (50%) 

Mainstream OOA 22               

(13%) 

18                   

(11%) 

40        (24%) 

Specialist in York 2                  

(1%) 

31                   

(18%) 

33        (19%) 

Specialist OOA 3                  

(2%) 

9                     

(5%) 

12         (7%) 

 

Page 9



In the past there has been a nominated Virtual School Head – starting 

with Joan Lupton for 2010/11 and then Sian Rees for 2011/12.  In 

September 2012 Tricia Head was approached to take up the oversight of 

the Virtual School as there was an interregnum when Sian stepped 

down from her secondment.  Tricia Head agreed to do this on a 

voluntary basis as she saw a lot of productive overlap with the work of 

The Danesgate Community. 

There is much work to be done in all aspects of the Virtual School but 

we are in a much better place than we were a year ago. Tricia Head has 

produced a working School Self Evaluation and School Improvement 

Plan (it would be useful to discuss these with the CPB at a future date if 

possible) and we know what work there is to do and have identified a 

tight set of operational actions and strategic work-streams in order to 

improve the virtual school.  However, the reality is – up to 1.9.14 - there 

has b
[...]
Premium for LAC was 

increased from £900 to £1900.  The increase in the pupil premium has 

been matched with a closer scrutiny of its usage and a directive from the 

DfE that the Virtual Head in each Local Authority should be responsible 

for the total pupil premium allocation and its allocation to schools.  This 

directive was clearly laid out in the DfE document –  Pupil Premium and 

the role of the Virtual School Head 2014-15: Frequently asked 

questions  – also attached to this report for CPB members to read – 

Appendix C. 

 

 

Page 11



EDUCATIONAL OUTCOMES FOR YORK’S LOOKED AFTER 

CHILDREN  

 

Please see a detailed breakdown attached (Appendix A).   

 
 
The Personal Education Plan (PEP) 

A PEP is a document which summarises educational provision for a LAC 

and, crucially, highlights targets for the year and additional support 

needed.  Improving the quality and completion of PEPs was an Ofsted 

action point from May 2012 inspection.   The current PEP completion 

rate is 80% but in June 2014 we had reached 92%.   We expect this to 

rise as people return to normal working practices as term starts.   

Paul Bent, Sarah Clarke and Anna Pearson are in the process of re-

writing the PEP document to meet the new Special Educational Needs 

and Disability (SEND) code of practice.  It is hoped this will be a better 

designed and more child centred document and will match more closely 

to the My Support Plan and Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) 

thus making it more workable for all professionals to use.  Sarah Clarke 

hopes to take a child and young person centred explanation of PEPs to 

the November Show Me That I Matter Group to get user involvement 

with the wording and lay-out of the document to ensure it meets their 

needs. 

 

2014/15 Priorities for the Virtual School 

The School Improvement Plan for 14/15 details all the work planned for 

this year and it is all aimed at raising achievement and improving 

progression.  It would be very helpful to have a longer slot to talk through 

the School Plan if the CPB feel this is appropriate to the role of the CPB. 

It will be looked at in detail at Multi Agency Partnership (MALAP) level in 

any case. 

However, we feel we must bring to your attention two key issues. 

Attendance monitoring.  There is no systemic process in the LA for 

collecting attendance information on LAC.  This is a serious issue and 

one that has been flagged up previously.  We have managed to get a 

Page 12



free trial this month of a commercial system called ‘Looked After Call’.  

This may be too expensive to do in future but we are hoping we can use 

the trial to set up our own system.  We are investigating an Integris data 

storage system.  Integris is one of the school management systems 

available to schools.  The cost of a license is a modest £500 and 

although there would need to be an investment in time to input the data 

at the start it should generate a much more flexible and pragmatic 

system that can hold attendance, achievement exclusion information.  

LA funding for Virtual School.  Tricia Head consulted with all schools 

on the broader use of the Pupil Premium and in July 2014 all schools 

agreed that the £1900 Pupil Premium Plus would have a top slice of 

£300 for general benefit to the Virtual School. However, this money is for 

resources to improve achievement and so cannot be spent by the LA on 

the leadership of the Virtual School now that the role is a statutory duty 

of the LA.  Tricia Head has a meeting on 23.9.14 with Jon Stonehouse, 

Eoin Rush and Maxine Squire to discuss this so this is in hand. 

 

Tricia Head, Sarah Clarke.   11.9.14 

 

Appendices (attached) 

Appendix A– Educational Outcomes for Looked After Children  

Appendix B – Promoting the Education of Looked After Children (DfE 

publication June 2014) 

Appendix C – Pupil Premium for LAC  

https://www.gov.uk/pupil-premium-information-for-schools-and-

alternative-provision-settings 

https://www.gov.uk/pupil-premium-virtual-school-heads-responsibilities 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13

https://www.gov.uk/pupil-premium-information-for-schools-and-alternative-provision-settings
https://www.gov.uk/pupil-premium-information-for-schools-and-alternative-provision-settings
https://www.gov.uk/pupil-premium-virtual-school-heads-responsibilities


Abbreviations 

AVSH Virtual School Assistant Head  

DfE  Department for Education 

EHCP Education, Health and Care Plan  

LAC   Looked After Children 

MALAP Multi Agency Partnership  

PEP  The Personal Education Plan  

SEND Special Educational Needs and Disability  

VSH   Virtual School Head  

 

Page 14



Appendix A 

 

 

York LAC Outcomes (Sept 2014) 
 
Early Years Foundation Stage – NOT AVAILABLE YET 
 
Key Stage 1 

Level 2+ Reading results 

Year 2008 

(8) 

2009 

(4) 

2010 

(5) 

2011 

(8) 

2012* 

(3) 

2013 

(9) 

2014 (7) 

York 

LAC 

38% 25% 100% 50% 33% 44% 33%  

National 

LAC 

61% 63% 63% 65% 67% 70% Not 

validated 

All York 

CYP 

86% 90% 88% 87% 88% 90%  

All 

National 

84% 84% 85% 85% 87% 89%  

 

Level 2+ Writing results 

Year 2008 

(8) 

2009 

(4) 

2010 

(5) 

2011 

(8) 

2012* 

(3) 

2013 

(9) 

2014 (7) 

York 

LAC 

25% 25% 80% 50% 67% 56% 28%  

National 

LAC 

54% 55% 56% 57% 58% 62% Not 

validated 

All York 

CYP 

84% 86% 84% 82% 82% 85%  

All 

National 

80% 81% 81% 81% 83% 85%  

 

Page 15



Appendix A 

 

 

Level 2+ Maths results 

Year 2008 

(8) 

2009 

(4) 

2010 

(5) 

2011 

(8) 

2012* 

(3) 

2013 

(9) 

2014 (7) 

York 

LAC 

63% 25% 80% 75% 67% 56% 33%  

National 

LAC 

68% 70% 68% 71% 73% 73% Not 

validated 

All York 

CYP 

92% 92% 91% 91% 89% 91%  

All 

National 

90% 89% 89% 90% 91% 91%  

 

There was a small group of 9 looked after children who were in the Key Stage 

1 cohort for 2013 and they achieved lower than their peers. However, the 

results do fluctuate year-on-year due to the small cohort size and pupil 

contextual factors.  It is perhaps useful to compare 2008, 2011 and 2013 

when looking for trends as the cohort size is similar (although the statistical 

value of this is debateable due to actual size of cohort).  We can see that the 

gap in the L2+ writing results has improved significantly when compared with 

National LAC figures and the York LAC writing results show an up turn even 

though the whole York differential to National has declined.   

Cohort  information:  60% male, 40% female, 50% in area schools and 50% 

out of area schools.  No pupil in specialist setting. 

Future development.  Areas for further scrutiny and improvement planning 

are Reading and Maths.  The 13/14 improvement plan shows specific actions 

that respond to this issue.  Work is in hand to track progress in this area more 

carefully and to encourage the LA’s York Challenge Partners to deliver 

reporting that is more focused in this area.   

 

 

Page 16



Appendix A 

 

 

 

Key Stage 2 

Level 4+ English results 

Year 2008 

(10) 

2009 (9) 2010 

(10) 

2011 (9) 2012* 

(9) 

2013 (-

) 

York 

LAC 

30% 56% 30% 67% 56% - 

National 

LAC 

45% 45% 45% 50% 60% - 

All York 

CYP 

85% 81% 84% 83% 85% - 

All 

National 

81% 80% 80% 82% 85% - 

 

Level 4+ Reading results 

Year 2008 

(10) 

2009 

(9) 

2010 

(10) 

2011 

(9) 

2012* 

(13) 

2013 

(10) 

2014 

(15) 

York 

LAC 

- - - - - 50%  

National 

LAC 

- - - - - 63%  

All York 

CYP 

- - - - - 86%  

All 

National 

- - - - - 86%  

 

 

Page 17



Appendix A 

 

 

 

 

Level 4+ Writing results 

Year 2008 

(10) 

2009 

(9) 

2010 

(10) 

2011 

(9) 

2012* 

(13) 

2013 

(10) 

2014 

(15) 

York 

LAC 

- - - - - 60%  

National 

LAC 

- - - - - 54%  

All York 

CYP 

- - - - - 84%  

All 

National 

- - - - - 83%  

 

Level 4+ Maths results 

Year 2008 

(10) 

2009 

(9) 

2010 

(10) 

2011 

(9) 

2012* 

(9) 

2013 

(10) 

2014 

(15) 

York 

LAC 

4
[...]
n place to engage with the looked after child’s school 

(usually with the designated teacher) about how pupil premium funding 

allocated to the school is contributing to meet the needs identified in his/her 

Personal Education Plan. 

 
Schools are accountable for the educational attainment and progress of all 

disadvantaged pupils who attract pupil premium on their roll, through Ofsted 

inspections and KS2/KS4 school performance tables. Virtual school heads and 

others involved in Personal Education Plans will want a constructive dialogue with 

schools about how best to support looked after children using the pupil premium. 

 

The Ofsted framework for the inspection of children looked after services states that, 

as part of the performance information required, the inspector will ask for the annual 

report of the virtual school head.  We would expect that to include information about 

how the pupil premium has been managed and the impact it has made.   

Page 51



6 

But to whom is the virtual school head accountable within their local 

authority? 

That depends on the line management arrangements in individual local authorities.  

Ultimately, however, the virtual school head is accountable to the Director of 

Children’s Services and/or the Chief Executive and the Lead Member for Children. 

How should the funding be allocated for looked after children in 2014-15 when 

the funding is based on one-year old data in the SSDA903? 

It is important to distinguish the basis on which funding is allocated to local 

authorities from SSDA903 data and how that funding is managed by the virtual 

school head to support those children who are looked after during the 2014-15 

period.  

The provisional allocation is based on the number of children looked after for at least 

one day and aged 4 to 15 at 31 August 2012, as submitted in the SSDA903 in March 

2013. This allocation is updated and finalised in October 2014, based on the number 

of children looked
[...]
.  

Page 53



8 

What tips have virtual school heads got to share about how they have worked 

with schools up to now in how the pupil premium is used? 

Talk to other virtual school heads in your area through the virtual school head 

regional structures.     

 

Department for Education 

 

 

Page 54



Corporate Parenting Board  
Work Programme for 2014-15  

 

Meeting Date Work Programme 

30 June 2014  Good and Safe placements - Reports regarding the 
adoption and fostering service 

22 Sept 2014  The Education of Looked After Children 

 Taking it to the Next Level 

24 Nov 2014 

 

 Independent Reviewing Officers Annual Report - 
update on issues  

 Health of Looked After Children  

 Update from Service Manager and the elected 
Member with responsibility for visiting children’s 
homes 

2 Feb 2015  Update from Service Manager and the elected 
Members with responsibility for visiting children’s 
homes.   

 Feedback from the Glen in the wider context of short 
breaks. 

27 April 2015 

 

 Profile of Looked after Children in the City and the 
proactive steps being taken in reducing numbers 

 Promoting a positive sense of identity for all children 

 

Forward agenda 

 Members of Board to meet with foster carers (outside of formal 
meeting) 

 Members of Board to meet with members of the Show Me That I 
Matter Panel (outside of formal meeting) 

 

Page 55 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Education of Looked After Children
	Annex A CPB Virtual School Report Sept 2014 v2
	Appendix A York LAC OUTCOMES September 2014
	Appendix B Promoting_the_educational_achievement_of_looked_after_children_Final_23-   1
	Summary
	Supporting all looked after children
	High-level responsibilities

	Implementing the duty
	Giving the child a voice
	Working with others
	Supporting schools
	Pupil premium
	Information sharing
	Training for those involved in the care and education of looked after children

	Supporting individual children
	Securing appropriate education
	School admissions
	School exclusions
	Special educational needs
	The Personal Education Plan (PEP)
	PEP content
	Initiating, developing and reviewing the PEP
	Supporting transitions from care

	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Further information

	Appendix C 2014-15 pupil premium arrangements for LAC_ likely questions FINAL 20-3-14

	6 Work Plan for 2014-15



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board 

Date 22 September 2014 

Present Councillors Looker (Chair), Runciman (Vice-
Chair), Brooks, Cuthbertson and Fitzpatrick 

Apologies Councillors Funnell, Gunnell and Wiseman 

 

7. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in relation to the business on the agenda or other general 
interests they might have had within the remit of the Board. 
None were declared. 
 
 
8. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Corporate 

Parenting Board held on 30 June 2014 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
9. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
10. Education of Looked After Children  
 
(i) Education of Looked After Children 
 
Members considered a report that focused on the progress in 
relation to the education of looked after children. 
 
The Virtual School Assistant Headteacher was in attendance at 
the meeting and went through the key issues in the report 
including: 
 

 The number of students in the Virtual School 



 Staffing arrangements and areas of responsibility 

 The national context 

 Pupil Premiums and how these were being utilised 

 Personal Education Plans, including completion rates and 
the re-writing of the PEP document to meet the new 
Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Code of 
Practice 

 Attendance monitoring and the work that was taking place 
to put systematic processes in place to collect attendance 
information, including investigating an Integris data 
storage system.  It was noted that the link teacher had a 
role to play in ensuring that the Virtual School was aware 
of any attendance issues.  It was also important that foster 
carers and social workers were aware of the best point of 
contact regarding such matters. 

 York Looked After Children outcomes.  It was noted that 
these statistics fluctuated year on year due to the small 
cohort size and pupil contextual factors.  There was a 
focus on reading as this was a tool to also access other 
subjects. 

 The tracking arrangements that were in place to monitor 
progress, including visits to schools and other placements 
 

Members were pleased to hear of the achievements of GCSE 
students in the face of some very challenging circumstances.  
Both the Chief Executive and the Director of Children’s 
Services, Education and Skills had written to the GCSE cohort 
to congratulate them on the results and to seek feedback on 
their school experiences. 
 
Members gave consideration to the Virtual School Improvement 
Plan 2014/15.  Officers gave details of the key priorities, as 
outlined in the plan. 
 
(ii) Child Sexual Exploitation 
 
Officers were asked if the Authority was aware if any Looked 
After Children had been sexually exploited and if the Authority 
was satisfied that appropriate systems were in place to address 
this issue. 
 
Officers stated that York’s focus on Child Sexual Exploitation 

from children social care and the police long predated the 

publication and publicity from Professor’s Jay’s recent report.  It 



was noted that there were features that set York apart from the 

factors that prevailed in Rotherham, but notwithstanding the 

differences in York, there was absolutely no complacency: 

 The level of elected member interest and scrutiny 

remained very high and constant 

 The local strategy had three key streams 

i) Robust arrangements to ensure that awareness, 

identification and intervention into concerns about 

child sexual exploitation and child sexual abuse 

were in place across all agencies but particularly in 

the working arrangements between children social 

care and the police 

ii) Utilising core and established child safeguarding 

arrangement including referrals to and between 

Children’s Social Care and the police  

iii) Building and refining the offer made to children and 

young people who may be at risk of child sexual 

exploitation locally 

 The Local Authority was committed to ensuring that young 
people who were identified as vulnerable had a fast and 
open track to knowledgeable, skilled and trusted 
professionals, both day time and out of office hours 

 The manager and staff of Wenlock Terrace children’s 
home were fully trained in the issues of child sexual 
exploitation, they adhered to their own agency procedures 
and also to the local multi agency safeguarding guidelines 
from the Safeguarding Board. They maintained very good 
working links with the community support officers from the 
police, who were regular visitors to the home as friends of 
the residents.  The Local Authority was confident that 
Wenlock Terrace children’s home was not affected by 
child sexual exploitation.  There was however no 
complacency and the ongoing dialogue would be 
maintained to ensure that any emergence of concern was 
identified and addressed. 
 

Officers stated that the Assistant Director, Children’s Specialist 

Services had requested that the Corporate Parenting Board be 

made aware that the Local Authority was confident that current 

and emerging arrangements would address the issue of child 



sexual exploitation and child sexual abuse as its awareness and 

its incidence occurred. 

 

There had been a briefing to Council Management team and to 

Cabinet Members.  The issue had also been discussed at the 

recent meeting, which included the independent chair of the 

York Safeguarding Children’s Board. 

 

The Assistant Director, Children’s Specialist Services had stated 

that he would be pleased to attend a future meeting to brief 

Members further. It was noted that the child sexual exploitation 

would be a major topic of consideration for the York 

Safeguarding Children Board.  This issue had also been 

discussed at a scrutiny meeting and by the Gambling, Licensing 

and Regulatory Committee.  A statement on this issue was also 

due to be given at the next Full Council meeting. 

 

(iii) Accommodation for care leavers 16 to 21 

A paper was tabled which detailed the accommodation 

arrangements for care leavers aged 16 to 21.  At the request of 

Members, officers explained the arrangements that were made 

for university students outside of term time. 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:   To ensure that all those involved with children and 

young people are collaborating to consolidate the 
arrangements for children’s education and welfare. 

 
 
11. Corporate Parenting Events  
 
Details were circulated of the corporate parenting events that 
were planned to take place during Autumn 2014, both regionally 
and nationally.  
 
Resolved: That further details of the events, including the 

timings, be circulated to Members who would email 
their availability to attend. 

 
Reason: To ensure appropriate representation at the events. 
 



12. Work Plan for 2014-15  
 
Consideration was given to the Board’s work plan for the 2014-
15 municipal year. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the 

following amendments: 
 

 Remove “update from Service Manager and 
the Elected Members with responsibility for 
visiting children’s homes” from the meeting 
scheduled for 2 February 2015 as this matter 
would be considered at the November 
meeting. 

 Include on item on “Child Sexual Exploitation” 
on the agenda for the meeting on 24 
November 2014. 

 Agenda item on “Health of Looked After 
Children” to be included on the agenda for the 
meting on 2 February 2015 rather than 24 
November 2014. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Board has a planned programme of 

work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Looker, Chair 
[the meeting started at 5.10 pm and finished at 6.55 pm]. 


